WOMEN’S WEEKLY
HOCKEY

EAST contact: Brian Smith | bsmith@hockeyeastonline.com | 339.227.2988 | @brismi22
591 North Avenue #2 | Wakefield, MA | 01880 | 781-245-2122

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: VARCH 7, 2016

Boston College Claims Second WHEA Title
38-0-0 Eagles Will Host Northeastern in NCAA Quarterfinals

% RECENT RESULTS (playoff schedule on pg. 3)
Saturday 3/5 Sunday 3/6
WHEA Semifinals at Merrimack College Women'’s Hockey East Championship
No. 1 Boston College 4, No. 4 UConn 2 No. 1 Boston College 5, No. 3 Boston Univ. O

No. 3 Boston Univ. 4, No. 2 Northeastern 3

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: - No. 1 Boston College will face Hockey East opponent Northeastern in the NCAA Quarter-
final round this Saturday at 1:00pm. Hockey East Coach of the Year Katie Crowley and the BC Eagles are 38-0-0 after
blanking Boston University, 5-0, to clinch their second Hockey East Tournament title in program history ... Boston College
was led by tournament MVP and Patty Kazmaier Top-3 finalist Alex Carpenter (North Reading, Mass.). Carpenter col-
lected five points over the weekend (3g, 2a) including a game-winning mark on Saturday and a game-winning assist in
Sunday’s title game. Three of her five points came on the power-play ... Netminder and Hockey East Goaltending Cham-
pion Katie Burt (Lynn, Mass.) posted a 25-save shutout to help BC defeat the Terriers in the championship ... Rookie

of the Year Makenna Newkirk (Scottsdale, Ariz.) helped on three Eagles goals on the weekend, two of which were
game-winning assists ... Three Eagles were named to the all-tournament team including top-10 Patty Kazmaier finalists
Haley Skarupa (Rockville, Md.) and Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, Mich.) ... Skarupa extended her point streak to 14
games, the longest point streak in Hockey East this season ... Boston University upset Northeastern to advance to the
championship game for the fifth consecutive season. Terriers goaltender Erin O’Neil (Minnetonka, Minn.), defenseman
Alexis Crossley (Cole Harbour, N.S.) and forward Victoria Bach (Milton, Ont.) were also named to the all-tournament
team. O’'Neil posted at least 40 saves in both games, including a 54-save performance in the semifinals to lift the Terriers
past Northeastern, 4-3 ... On Saturday, Crossley notched the game-winning short-handed goal and added two assists for
a 1-2--3 performance while Bach contributed a goal and a game-winning helper ... Northeastern fell to Boston University
in the semifinal round, but still received an at-large bid from the NCAA to advance to the national tournament. Sopho-
more Shelby Herrington (Bow, N.H.) netted two goals for the Huskies and second team all star Denisa Krizova (Hornf
Cerekev, Czech) chipped in on two of the three goals ... UConn fell to eventual champion Boston College in the semifinal
in a 4-2 decision. The Huskies were able to tie the game at two with help from Margaret Zimmer (St. Charles, lIl.) (2a)
before BC pulled ahead in the third period ... The Eagles and Huskies will meet in the NCAA Quarterfinals as BC draws
the No. 1 overall seed. It will be the fifth meeting of the two squads in 2015-16 and the first time ever that two Hockey
East teams will clash in the quarterfinal round of the national tournament. The pairing ensures that Hockey East will be
represented in the Women’s Frozen Four, March 18-20 at the Whittemore Center in Durham, N.H. #

FINAL 2015-2016 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. Vl\JISA Todaé/l:ISA chk:v legl?zigﬁ
A "y omen’s College Hockey Poll -

;' Eosfn Co”egj $ gj gé 2 8 22 gg g ? 451'22 (;) 1 ;g (;) Rk. School, Pts. (EPV) Record LW

- Northeastern *» -8 58 (2) 88 (2) 1. Boston College, 190 (19) 3600 1
3. Boston University*A 24 17 5 2 36 23-14-2 4.00 (3) 2.92 (4) 6. Northeastern, 94 28-7-1 6
4.  Connecticut*” 24 11 10 3 25 17-15-5 217 (4) 2.54 (3) Others Receiving Votes: Boston University, 1
5. New Hampshire* 24 8 16 0 16 11-24-1 2.12(5) 3.12(T5) USCHO.com
6. Vermont* 24 6 15 3 15 9-25-3 1.96 (6) 3.21(7) Div. | Women'’s College Hockey Poll 2/29
7. Providence* 24 6 16 2 14 10-24-2 1.83 (7) 3.67 (9) Rk. School. Pts. (EPV Record LW
8. Maine* 24 6 17 1 13 10-23-2 1.67 (8) 3.12(T5) 1. Boston College, 150 (15) 36-0-0 1
9.  Merrimack 24 3 18 3 9 5-26-3 1.38 (9) 3.42 (8) 6. Northeastern, 70 28-7-1 6
*clinched playoff berth; A clinched home ice in the opening round; $ clinched No. 1 seed and regular season title Others Receiving Votes: Boston University, 3
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% WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

ALEX CARPENTER
BOSTON COLLEGE

WA Shrs o Fllexd=Eanpenten
Fleper of Hos Wesk

Alex Carpenter (Sr., F; North
Reading, Mass.) was named
the MVP of the 14th annual
women’s Hockey East Tour-
nament after leading her team
to the second title in program e
history. Carpenter collected
five points (3g, 2a) in last
weekend’s semifinal and final,
including the game-winner in
the semifinals and assisting
on the decisive goal in the title
game

% PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
MAKENNA NEWKIRK : L
BOSTON COLLEGE ﬂg::;ﬁ* C”;‘!.‘i‘;:k m;zf :’;’"‘tﬁmﬁ&&k
Makenna Newkirk (Fr., F; "

Scottsdale, Ariz.) assisted
on three goals in the final
weekend of Women’s Hockey
East play, setting up each
game-winning goal as the
Eagles captured the sec-
ond Women’s Hockey East
Tournament title in program
history. Newkirk was named
Pro Ambitions Rookie of the
Year on Friday.

KATIE BURT
BOSTON COLLEGE

Katie Burt, BC (So., G; Lynn,
Mass.) set a new program
record of 33 season wins,
passing her own mark from
last season. The sophomore
netminder picked up a league
best 1.00 goals against
average in the two Eagles vic-
tories to backbone BC to the
second Hockey East Tourna-
ment title, including a 25-save
shutout in the championship
game.




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Haley Skarupa, BC (Sr., F; Rockville, Md.) Displayed a 1-3--4 performance in the title game to help BC to it's second title in program histo-
ry; Extended her point streak to 14 games and was named a member of the all-tournament team.

Megan Keller, BC (So., D; Farmington Hills, Mich.) Dished out two assists in the WHEA title game, earning a spot on the all-tournament
team and was named the league’s best defenseman last week.

Kenzie Kent, BC (So., F; Norwell, Mass.) Collected four points in two games including a 1-2--3 performance in the championship and a
game-winning helper in the semifinal.

Victoria Bach, BU (So., F; Milton, Ont.) Tallied a goal and an assist in the semifinals to help lift the Terriers to their fifth consecutive champi-
onship appearance; Named a member of the all-tournament team.

Alexis Crossley, BU (Jr., D; Cole Harbour, N.S.) Netted the game-winning short-handed goal in the semifinal win against Northeastern;
Named a member of the all-tournament team.

Erin O’Neil, BU (So., G; Minnetonka, Minn.) Named to the all-tournament team after stopping 97 shots in two games during the WHEA
championship weekend, bringing her postseason total to 182 saves, a single-tournament record.

Kendall Coyne, NU (Sr., F; Palos Heights, Ill.) Was named Warrior Hockey East Player of the Year Friday night, winning the Cammi Granato
Award for the first time. She dished out one assist in Saturday’s semifinal setback to Boston University.

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Saturday 3/12 Friday 3/18 Sunday 3/20
NCAA Quarterfinals Women'’s Frozen Four Women'’s Frozen Four
in Durham, N.H. in Durham, N.H.
Northeastern Semifinal 1 - 4pm Championship Game - 2pm

at No. 1 Boston College - 1pm Sl 2 - o

HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week _ Player Week _Player Week Player
Sept. 28 Kendall Coyne - NU Sept. 28 Kasidy Anderson - NU Sept. 28 Jordan Krause - NU
Oct. 5  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 5  Sammy Davis - BU Oct. 5 Victoria Hanson - BU
Audra Richards - Maine Oct. 13 Makenna Newkirk - BC Oct. 13 Megan Keller - BC
Oct. 13 Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 19 Samantha Ridgewell - MC Oct. 19 Katie Burt - BC
83 ;g ?I%nggf(;m:r: ’g% Oct. 26 Brittany Bugalski - NU Oct. 26 Meghann Treacy - ME
: nisa Keizova -NU Nov. 2  Alyson Matteau - Maine Nov. 2  Elaine Chuli - UConn
Nov.2 Kendall Coyne - NU Nov. 9  Makenna Newkirk - BC Nov.9  Kyra Smith - UNH
Nov: 9 Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 16 Kas'idy Anderson -NU Nov. 16 Katie Burt - BC
Madison Sansone - PC Nov. 23 Chr!st!na Put!gna -PC Nov. 23 Kaliya Johnson - BC
Nov. 16 Audra Richards - Maine Nov. 30 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 30 Megan Keller - BC
Nov. 23 Victoria Bach - BU Dec.7 Kyra Smith - UNH Dec.7 Sarah Foss -NU
Sarah Lefort - BU Dec. 14 Paige Voight - MC Dec. 14 Erin O’'Neil - BU
Nov. 30 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 4 Kasidy Anderson - NU Jan. 4  Jordan Krause - NU
Dec. 7 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 11 Daria O'Neill - UVYM Jan. 11 Jordan Krause - NU
Dec. 14 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 18 Sammy Davis - BU Jan. 18 Samantha Ridgewell - MC
Haley Skarupa - BC Jan. 25 Kyra Smith - UNH Jan. 25 Brittany Bugalski - NU
Jan. 4  Kendall Coyne - NU Feb.1  Sammy Davis - BU Feb. 1  Elaine Chuli - UConn
Jan. 11 Haley Skarupa - BC Feb.8 Brittany Bugalski - NU Feb.8 Taylor Willard - UVM
Kendall Coyne - NU Feb. 15 Makenna Newkirk - BC Feb. 15 Elaine Chuli - UConn
j:g ;g ggggggfﬁggﬁeﬂ\‘;u Feb.22 Samantha Ridgewell - MC Feb.22 Megan Keller - BC
Bl | [Lesdh lLui - UCemn Feb. 29 Makenna Newkirk - BC Feb. 29 Elaine Chuli - UConn
Feb. 8 Alex Carpenter - BC March 7 Makenna Newkirk - BC March 7 Katie Burt - BC

Feb. 15 Maddie Elia - BU
Feb. 22 Dana Trivigno - BC
Feb. 29 Kendall Coyne - NU
Leah Buress - UConn
March 7 Alex Carpenter - BC




% FINAL HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P

1. Kendall Coyne NU 23 239 30 25 55
2. Alex Carpenter BC 24 212 19 32 51
3. Haley Skarupa BC 24 204 26 283 49
4. Denisa Kfizova NU 283 165 14 24 38
5.  Victoria Bach BU 24 146 17 18 35
6. Dana Trivigno BC 24 138 9 24 33
7. Hayley Scamurra NU 24 133 10 22 32
8. Megan Keller BC 24 121 b5 24 29
9. Sarah Lefort BU 22 123 9 18 27
10. Rebecca Leslie BU 24 108 7 19 26

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1 Katie Burt BC 1139:10 22 1.16
2.  Brittany Bugalski NU 1055:14 27 1.54
3. Elaine Chuli UConn 1085:39 42 232
4. Madison Litchfield UVM 1009:22 43 2.56
5 Kyra Smith UNH 1016:15 44 2.60
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1 Katie Burt BC 356 22 942
2. Elaine Chuli UConn 628 42 937
3. Brittany Bugalski NU 380 27 .934
4.  Samantha Ridgewell MC 694 56 .925
5.  Meghann Treacy ME 639 57 918

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2015-2016 include.

Player School CL Pos.
1. Kendall Coyne NU Sr. F
2. Alex Carpenter BC Sr. F
3. Haley Skarupa BC Sr. F
4. Victoria Bach BU So. F
5. Elaine Chuli UConn Sr. G ARMY RoTc
% HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WARRIOR HOCKEY PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
Oct.  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct.  Sammy Davis - BU Oct.  Katie Burt - BC
Nov. Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. Christina Putigna - PC Nov. Katie Burt - BC
Dec. Alex Carpenter - BC Dec. Kyra Smith - UNH Dec. Sarah Foss - NU
Jan. Kendall Coyne - NU Jan. Katelyn Rae - MC Jan. Brittany Bugalski - NU
Feb. Kendall Coyne - NU Feb. Makenna Newkirk - BC Feb. Katie Burt- BC
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*\E 2015-16 SEASON SUPERLATIVES

SHUTOUTS 11/25 Haley Skarupa (5) BC vs. PC W, 9-1
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs _ Result 12/10 Alex Carpenter (7) BC at Syracuse W, 7-2
10/2 Meghann Treacy Maine  at UNH 29 W, 4-0 1/9 Haley Skarupa (6) BC at BU W, 4-3
10/17  Katie Burt BC vs. ME 17 W, 4-0 1/10 Kendall Coyne (11)  NU at UNH W, 5-2
10/18 Katie Burt BC vs. UNH 26 W, 6-0 1/16 Denisa Kfizové (2) NU vs. ME W, 8-1
10/23  Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. Brown 14 W, 4-0 117 Theresa Knutson (1) UConn  vs. PC W, 5-2
10/24 Katie Burt BC at Cornell 23 W, 8-0 117 Sammy Davis (1) BU at UVM W, 6-2
10/24 Elaine Chuli UConn  at Penn State 28 W, 1-0 2/6 Jess Vallotton (1) ME vs. MC W, 4-0
10/25  Brittany Bugalski NU vs. PC 12 W, 40 2/9 Dana Trivigno (2) BC vs. NU (BP) W, 7-0
10/30  Katie Burt BC vs. UConn 15 W, 40 2/20 Andie Anastos (1) BC at PC W, 9-1
10/30 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH at UVM 18 W, 4-0 2/27 Kendall Coyne (12) NU vs. PC W, 6-2
10/31 Katie Burt BC at UConn 11 W, 4-0
11/7 Elaine Chuli UConn  vs. MC 23 W, 1-0 OVERTIME GOALS
11/14  Brittany Bugalski NU vs. MC 14 W, 6-0 Date Player Team Opponent Result
11/14 Katie Burt BC at UNH 24 W, 3-0 10/30 Allyson Matteau Maine vs. PC W, 2-1
11/22 Elaine Chuli UConn at ME 38 W, 2-0 11/10 Alex Carpenter BC vs. BU W, 4-3
12/5 Katie Burt BC at ME 15 W, 50 12/5 Amy Schlagel UNH at MC W, 2-1
12/9 Erin O’'Neil BU at PC 27 W, 6-0 1/4 Paige Voight MC at UVM W, 2-1
12/11 Meghann Treacy ME vs. Union 17 W, 1-0 2/12 Leah Buress UConn  vs. ME W, 2-1
1/15 Katie Burt BC at MC 10 W, 2-0 2/21 Theresa Knutson UConn at UNH W, 2-1
116 Gabriella Switaj BC vs. MC 8 W,6-0 2/27 Leah Buress UConn  vs. UNH W, 4-3 (30T)
1/19 Katie Burt BC at Harvard 29 W, 2-0
1/22 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. UConn 15 W, 4-0 INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
1/24 Kyra Smith UNH at ME 32 W, 30 Goals: 4 Alex Carpenter, BC (12/10 at Syracuse)
1/31 Madison Myers PC vs. ME 20 W, 1-0 4 Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
2/2 Katie Burt BC vs. Harvard (Beanpot) 12~ W, 8-0 Points: 5 Alex Carpenter, BC (10/11 vs. SLU, 11/17 at BU)
2/6 Meghann Treacy ME vs. MC 19 W, 40 5 Rebecca Leslie, BU (11/3 vs. Yale)
217 Meghann Treacy ME vs. MC 31 W, 1-0 5 Rebecca Russo, BC (11/3 vs. Yale)
2/9 Katie Burt BC vs. NU (BP) 22 W, 7-0 5 Haley Skarupa, BC (11/25 vs. PC,12/10 at Syracuse)
2/14 Katie Burt BC at UVM 16 W, 3-0 5 Kendall Coyne, NU (1/13/16 at PC, 1/16 vs. Maine)
2/26 Erin O’'Neil BU vs. UVM 25 W, 3-0 5 Denisa Kfizové, BC (1/16 vs. Maine)
3/6 Katie Burt BC vs. BU (WHEA Champ)25 W, 5-0 Assists: 5 Rebecca Russo, BU (11/3 vs. Yale)
5 Haley Skarupa, BC (12/10 at Syracuse)

40+ SAVES 5 Kendall Coyne, NU (1/16 vs. Maine)
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result Point Streak: 14 Haley Skarupa, BC (1/22/16 to 3/6/16; 12-14--26)
10/2 Elaine Chuli UConn atBU 46 L, 1-2 13 Kendall Coyne, NU (9/26/15 to 11/17/15; 21-11--32)
10/17  Meghann Treacy Maine  atBC 48 L, 0-4 Saves: 69 Elaine Chuli, UConn (2/27 vs. UNH)
10/18 Elaine Chuli UConn  vs. Colgate 40 T, 3-3
10/24  Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. Colgate 47 W, 4-2 TEAM HIGHS
10/30  Elaine Chuli UConn atBC 59 L, 0-4 Goals: 9 Northeastern at St. Lawrence (9/27)
10/31 Elaine Chuli UConn vs.BC 41 L, 0-4 9 Boston College vs. Providence (11/25)
11/13  Elaine Chuli UConn  at Clarkson 52 L, 1-3 9 Boston College at Providence (2/20)
11/14 Kate Kowalchuk MC at NU 43 L, 0-6 In league play: 9 Boston College vs. Providence (11/25)
11/14  Elaine Chuli UConn  at Clarkson 43 L,2-3 9 Boston College at Providence (2/20)
11/15  Meghann Treacy Maine  atBU 41 L, 2-3 Shots on Goal: 72 New Hampshire at UConn (2/27)
11/20  Kate Kowalchuk MC vs. BU 45 L, 1-5 66 Boston College vs. Maine (2/27)
12/5 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. UNH 55 L, 1-2 64  Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16)
12/11 Samantha Ridgewell MC at PC 40 L, 34 63 Boston College vs. UConn (10/30)
1/9 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. UVM 41 T, 3-3 Shots in a Period: 26 Boston College vs. UConn (10/30; 3rd Period)
115 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 52 L, 0-2 26 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16; 2nd Period)
116 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 49 L, 0-6 25  Boston University at Merrimack (11/20; 2nd Period)
1/22 Elaine Chuli UConn at NU 53 L, 0-4 25 Boston College at Maine (12/6; 1st Period)
1/23 Molly Depew UVM at BC 40 L, 1-6 25 Boston College vs. Merrimack (1/16; 1st Period)
1/23 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. UNH 48 L, 1-5 25 Boston College vs. Northeastern (BP, 2/9; 3rd Period)
1/26 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 52 L, 1-4
2/9 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. BC (BP) 42 L, 0-7 Consecutive Wins: 38 Boston College (10/2/15 to present; 38-0-0)
2/14 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. PC 40 T,2-2(0T) In league play: 24 Boston College (10/17/15 to present; 24-0-0)
2/19 Erin O'Neill BU vs. NU 48 W, 3-2 Unbeaten Streak: 38 Boston College (10/2/15 to present; 38-0-0)
2/20 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. UVM 42 T,3-3(0T) In league play: 49  Boston College (2/15/14 to present; 48-0-1)
2/26 Madison Myers PC at NU 42 L, 2-5
2/26 Meghann Treacy ME at BC 47 L, 2-5 THE LAST TIME
2/26 Elaine Chuli UConn  vs. UNH 44 W, 3-2 A player had four goals:
2/26 Madison Litchfield UVM at BU 42 L, 0-3 Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
2/27 Elaine Chuli UConn  vs. UNH 69 W, 4-3 (30T) In league play: Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
2/27 Meghann Treacy ME at BC 61 L, 1-5 A rookie had a hat trick:
3/5 Erin O’'Neil BU vs. NU (WHEA Semi) 54 W, 4-3 Sammy Davis, BU (1/17/16 at. Vermont)
3/6 Erin O’'Neil BU vs. BC (WHEA Champ) 43 L, 0-5 In league play: Sammy Davis, BU (1/17/16 at Vermont)

A defenseman had a hat trick:
HAT TRICKS Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse
Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
9/27 Kendall Coyne (8) NU at St. Lawrence W, 9-5 Erin O'Neil, BU, 3/5 vs. Northeastern (54)
10/2 Audra Richards (2)  Maine at UNH W, 4-0 In league play: Samantha Ridgewell, MC, 1/26 vs. BC (52)
10/3 Alex Carpenter (4) BC vs. UMD W, 4-2 A team won 10 games in a row:
10/12 Alex Carpenter (5) BC vs. St. Lawrence W, 7-3 Boston College, 38 games 10/2/15 to present)
10/17 Denisa Kfizovéa (1) NU vs. Mercyhurst W, 7-3 In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/2/15 to present)
10/24 Alex Carpenter (6) BC at Cornell W, 8-0 A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
10/30 Kendall Coyne (9) NU at MC W, 5-1 Boston College, 38 (38-0-0), 10/2/15 to present
11/3 Maddie Elia (1) BU vs. Yale W, 7-1 In league play: BC 49 games (48-0-1), 2/15/14 to present)
177 Makenna Newkirk (1) BC at BU W, 8-1 A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
11/13 Kendall Coyne (10) NU at MC W, 8-3 57, Northeastern vs. BU in WHEA Semifinal (3/5/16)
11/20 Victoria Bach (1) BU at MC W, 5-1 In league play: 55, Boston College vs. Providence (2/19/16)

50, Northeastern at Boston University (2/19/16)



Conference Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Victoria Bach
Dana Trivigno
Hayley Scamurra
Megan Keller
Sarah Lefort
Rebecca Leslie
Rebecca Russo
Andie Anastos
Kenzie Kent
Kayla Tutino
Makenna Newkirk
Jonna Curtis
Sammy Davis
Dayna Colang
Theresa Knutson
Paige Savage
Jordan Krause
Kristyn Capizzano
Cassidy Carels
Lexi Bender
Justine Fredette

Megan Keller
Jordan Krause
Lexi Bender
Toni Ann Miano
Kali Flanagan
Taylor Willard
Lauren Kelly
Heather Mottau
Leah Lum

Paige Sorensen
Alexis Crossley
Amy Schlagel
Ainsley MacMillan
Maddie Hartman
Lexi Romanchuk
Kaliya Johnson

Makenna Newkirk
Sammy Davis
Christina Putigna
Paige Sorensen
Maddie Hartman
Paige Voight
Kasidy Anderson
Alyssa Gorecki
Daria O'Neill
Allyson Matteau
Kayla Mee

Cassidy MacPherson
Saana Valkama
Baye Flanagan
Jackie Pieper
Katelyn Rae

Kate Friesen
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Grace Bizal
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G-A-P
30-25-55
19-32-51
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14-24-38
17-18-35

9-24-33
10-22-32
5-24-29
9-18-27
7-19-26
13-12-25
11-14-25
12-12-24
6-18-24
11-12-23
10-13-23
13-9-22
9-13-22
14-7-21
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2-18-20
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Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 30 1.30 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 32 1.33
2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 26 1.08 2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 25 1.09
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 19 0.79 3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 24 1.04
4 Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 17 0.71 Dana Trivigho BC SR F 24 24 1.00
5 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 14  0.61 Megan Keller BC SO D 24 24 1.00
Theresa Knutson Uuc SsO F 24 14 0.58 6 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 23 0.96
7 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 24 13 0.54 7 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 24 22 0.92
Sammy Davis BU FR F 24 13 0.54 8 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 24 19 0.79
9 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 12 0.50 9 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 22 18 0.82
Audra Richards ME SR F 24 12 0.50 Jordan Krause NU SR D 22 18 0.82
11 Andie Anastos BC JR F 24 11 0.46 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 24 18 0.75
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 24 11 0.46 Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 18 0.75
Power Play Goals GP ¢ c&pc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 7 0.29 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 4-13-17 0.71
2 Christina Putigna PC FR F 24 5 0.21 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 24 2-11-13 0.54
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 4 0.17 3 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 4-7-11 0.46
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 4 0.17 4 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 7-3-10 0.42
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 24 4 0.17 5 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 3-6-9 0.39
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 24 4 0.17 Dayna Colang UVM SR F 24 3-6-9 0.38
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 24 4 0.17 7 6 Players Tied With 8 Points
Paige Savage NU JR F 24 4 0.17
Taylor Willard UvVM SO D 24 4 0.17
10 6 Players Tied With 3
Shorthanded Goals GP G G&Pc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 24 3 0.12 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 6 0.25
2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 2 0.09 2 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 5 0.21
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 2 0.08 3 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 24 4 0.17
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 24 2 0.08 4 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 3 0.13
5 9 Players Tied With 1 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 24 3 0.12
Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 3 0.12
McKenna Brand NU SO F 24 3 0.12
Taylor Willard UvM SO D 24 3 0.12
9 17 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 +45 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 3
2 Megan Keller BC SO D 24 +41 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 2
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 +39 3 Jess Vallotton ME JR D 23 1
4 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 23 +36 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 1
5 Andie Anastos BC JR F 24 +34 Andie Anastos BC JR F 24 1
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 +34 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 24 1
7 Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 24 +33 Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 1
8 Jordan Krause NU SR D 22 +31 Sammy Davis BU FR F 24 1
9 Kaliya Johnson BC SR D 24 +29 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 24 1
10 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 24 +28 Audra Richards ME SR F 24 1
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 24 53 2.21 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 374 150 714
2 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 24 50 2.08 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 31 17 .646
3 Paige Sorensen MC FR D 24 48 2.00 3 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 219 121 .644
4 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 24 41 1.71 4 Cassandra Vilgrain UNH JR F 33 23 .589
5 Jesssica Stott uc JR D 24 40 1.67 5 Casey Leveillee UVM JR F 65 46 .586
6 Meghan Martin MC FR D 24 35 1.46 6 Andie Anastos BC JR F 149 108 .580
7 Madison Morey MC FR F 24 33 1.38 7 Jordy Zacharias uc FR F 70 51 .579
8 Caitlin Hewes uc SR D 22 32 1.45 8 Emily Volpe MC FR F 94 69 .577
Jenna Rheault UNH FR D 24 32 1.33 9 Jilian Langtry ME SR F 62 47 .569
Kate Friesen PC FR D 24 32 1.33 10 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 171 132 .564



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 20 1139:10 22 1.16 20-0-0 8 356 .942
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 1055:14 27 1.54 15-3-0 3 380 .934
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 1085:39 42 2.32 9-8-1 2 628 .937
4 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 18 1009:22 43 2.56 4-9-3 (o] 416 .906
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 1016:15 44 2.60 7-10-0 1 400 .901
6 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 1262:38 57 2.71 6-15-1 3 639 .918
7 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 20 1199:51 56 2.80 3-14-3 (] 694 .925
8 Madison Myers PC FR 17 933:08 48 3.09 5-9-2 1 367 .884
9 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 1004:14 52 3.11 11-3-2 1 448 .896
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 20 1139:10 22 1.16 20-0-0 8 356 .942
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 1085:39 42 2.32 9-8-1 2 628 .937
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 1055:14 27 1.54 15-3-0 3 380 .934
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 20 1199:51 56 2.80 3-14-3 (0} 694 .925
5 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 1262:38 57 2.71 6-15-1 3 639 .918
6 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 18 1009:22 43 2.56 4-9-3 (o] 416 .906
7 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 1016:15 44 2.60 7-10-0 1 400 .901
8 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 1004:14 52 3.11 11-3-2 1 448 .896
9 Madison Myers PC FR 17 933:08 48 3.09 5-9-2 1 367 .884
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 20 34.7 694 1 Katie Burt BC SO 20 8
2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 26.6 639 2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 3
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 34.9 628 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 3
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 24.9 448 4 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 2
5 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 18 23.1 416 5 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 5 1
6 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 23.5 400 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 6 1
7 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 21.1 380 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 1
8 Madison Myers PC FR 17 21.6 367 Madison Myers PC FR 17 1
9 Katie Burt BC SO 20 17.8 356 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 1
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 8 25.1 201
11 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 23.2 186
12 Annie Belanger uc SO 6 25.7 154
13 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 5 26.4 132
14 Sarah Foss NU JR 7 18.3 128
15 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 5 22.4 112
16 Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 23.8 95
17 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 6 15.3 92
18 Sarah Bryant PC SR 4 22.2 89
19 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 2 44.0 88
20 Allie Morse PC SR 5 15.4 77




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 24 127 5.29 1 Boston College 24 27 1.12
Northeastern 24 110 4.58 2 Northeastern 24 45 1.88
Boston University 24 96 4.00 3 Connecticut 24 61 2.54
Connecticut 24 52 2.17 4 Boston University 24 70 2.92 5 &5 ri 1 ]
New Hampshire 24 51 2.12 5 Maine 24 75 3.12
Vermont 24 a7 1.96 New Hampshire 24 75 3.12 w
Providence 24 44 183 7 Vermont 24 77 321 i
Maine 24 40 1.67 8 Merrimack 24 82 3.42
Merrimack 24 33 1.38 9 Providence 24 88 3.67
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 30/92 1 32.6 1 Boston College 69/79 4 87.3
2 Northeastern 17/79 1 21.5 2 Northeastern 74/85 2 87.1
3 Vermont 14/78 2 17.9 3 Vermont 62/74 2 83.8
4 New Hampshire 14/81 2 17.3 4 New Hampshire 59/71 0] 83.1
5 Boston University 13/79 2 16.5 5 Maine 79/97 0] 81.4
6 Providence 14/86 3 16.3 6 Connecticut 61/77 0 79.2
7 Connecticut 12/74 3 16.2 7 Boston University 71/90 7 78.9
! 8 Merrimack 11/72 1 15.3 8 Providence 76/98 1 77.6
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 9 Maine 11/90 3 122 9 Merrimack 44/60 2 733
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 24 212 8.8 1 Boston College 24 1053 43.9
2 Maine 24 210 8.8 2 Northeastern 24 916 38.2
3 Northeastern 24 209 8.7 3 Boston University 24 825 34.4
4 Boston University 24 207 8.6 4 New Hampshire 24 754 31.4
5 Boston College 24 188 7.8 5 Providence 24 632 26.3
6 Connecticut 24 172 7.2 6 Maine 24 618 25.8 HUWBENEE
7 Vermont 24 164 6.8 7 Vermont 24 611 25.5
8 New Hampshire 24 154 6.4 8 Connecticut 24 495 20.6 el
9 Merrimack 24 130 5.4 9 Merrimack 24 487 20.3 L’Rﬁ“
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 40 48 38 1 127 1 Boston College 7 12 8 O 27
2 Northeastern 36 37 37 - 110 2 Northeastern 12 18 15 - 45
3 Boston University 32 31 33 O 96 3 Connecticut 19 19 23 0 61
4 Connecticut 21 12 17 2 52 4 Boston University 25 23 21 1 70
5 New Hampshire 14 23 13 1 51 5 Maine 23 25 26 1 75
6 Vermont 12 12 23 O 47 New Hampshire 19 20 35 1 75
7 Providence 13 14 17 O 44 7 Vermont 23 27 26 1 77
8 Maine 12 14 13 1 40 8 Merrimack 31 23 27 1 82
9 Merrimack 7 9 16 1 33 9 Providence 28 33 26 1 88
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 30 1 +29 10 4 -6 +23
2 Northeastern 17 1 +16 11 2 -9 +7
3 Vermont 14 2 +12 12 2 -10 +2
4 New Hampshire 14 2 +12 12 0 -12 0
5 Boston University 13 2 +11 19 7 -12 -1
6 Merrimack 11 1 +10 16 2 -14 -4
7 Connecticut 12 3 +9 16 0 -16 -7
8 Maine 11 3 +8 18 0 -18 -10
Providence 14 3 +11 22 1 -21 -10




Overall Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Rebecca Leslie
Makenna Newkirk
Megan Keller
Victoria Bach
Dana Trivigno
Hayley Scamurra
Kenzie Kent
Rebecca Russo
Andie Anastos
Sarah Lefort
Jonna Curtis
Lexi Bender
Jordan Krause
Kristyn Capizzano
Kayla Tutino
Cassidy Carels
Maddie Elia
Christina Putigna
Theresa Knutson
Dayna Colang
Paige Savage

Megan Keller
Lexi Bender
Jordan Krause
Toni Ann Miano
Leah Lum

Kali Flanagan
Heather Mottau
Amy Schlagel
Lauren Kelly
Lexi Romanchuk
Alexis Crossley
Taylor Willard
Paige Sorensen
Ainsley MacMillan
Kaliya Johnson
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga

Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Sammy Davis

Paige Voight
Katelyn Rae

Paige Sorensen
Kasidy Anderson
Maddie Hartman
Kayla Mee

Cassidy MacPherson
Alyssa Gorecki
Daria O'Neill

Jordy Zacharias
Alyson Matteau
Taylor Wenczkowski
Kate Friesen

NU
BC
BC
NU
BU
BC
BC
BU
BC
NU
BC
BU
BC
BU
UNH
BC
NU
BC
BU
PC
BU
PC
uc
UvVM
NU

BC
BC
NU
BC
ucC
BC
NU
UNH
NU
PC
BU
UvM
MC
NU
BC
BU

BC
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BU
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MC
NU
NU
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UVM
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uc
ME
UNH
PC
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SO
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FR
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SO
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SO
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SR
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M M M MMM T M Qg QU TM™M™M™TM™T T MM Qg T MM T T

l>AlvBiviiviiviivilviivilviiviiviiviiviiviviv]

Scoring
GP
36
38
38
36
39
38
38
39
38
37
38
39
38
34
36
38
35
38
39
36
39
36
37
37
37

GP
38
38
35
38
37
38
33
36
35
36
39
37
34
37
38
39

G-A-P
49-34-83
41-41-82
32-41-73
20-39-59
15-34-49
21-27-48
12-36-48
22-26-48
17-30-47
14-28-42
15-26-41
15-23-38
14-22-36
13-22-35
16-17-33

6-26-32
5-25-30
9-21-30
11-19-30
9-20-29
15-14-29
11-17-28
19-9-28
12-16-28
11-17-28

Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
12-36-48
6-26-32
5-25-30
8-18-26
10-14-24
6-18-24
4-18-22
9-12-21
4-16-20
7-13-20
8-12-20
10-9-19
7-11-18
4-12-16
3-13-16
2-14-16

Freshman Scoring

FR
FR
FR
FR
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FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
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GP
38
36
39
34
34
34
36
35
37
36
37
37
18
35
35
36

G-A-P
21-27-48
11-17-28

17-9-26
11-8-19
8-10-18
7-11-18
7-9-16
3-12-15
2-13-15
1-12-13
4-9-13
2-11-13
6-6-12
6-6-12
4-8-12
7-5-12

PPG
2.31
2.16

1.26

1.14

0.97
0.95
1.03
0.92
0.84
0.86
0.79
0.77
0.81
0.74
0.78
0.76
0.76
0.76

PPG
1.26
0.84
0.86
0.68
0.65
0.63
0.67
0.58
0.57
0.56
0.51
0.51
0.53
0.43
0.42
0.41

PPG
1.26
0.78
0.67
0.56
0.53
0.53
0.44
0.43
0.41
0.36
0.35
0.35
0.67
0.34
0.34
0.33

PIM
12/24
2/4
4/8
11/22
7/14
8/16
20/43
3/6
26/52
8/16
1/2
5/10
1/2
24/56
7/14
16/32
9/18
2/4
11/22
2/4
29/61
19/38
11/22
11/33
10/20

PIM
20/43
16/32

9/18
14/28
12/24

6/12
19/49
12/24

8/16
11/22

6/12

7/14
13/26

6/12

9/18

8/16

PIM
8/16
19/38
9/18
7/14
4/8
13/26
5/10
5/10
9/18
5/10
9/18
3/6
2/4
32/64
4/8
12/24
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+/-
+63
+57
+53
+55
+23
+38
+61
+4
+33
+42
+43
+14
+49
+3
-2
+45
+37
+31
-3
-20
+13
-18
+19
-16
+7

+/-
+61
+45
+37
+29
-1
+37
+28
-27
+6
-19
+8
-15
-26
+14
+43
+8

+/-
+38
-18
+4
-10
-6
-26
+9
+23
-3
-13
-24
-21
+7
-6
-21
-25



Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 49 1.36 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 41 1.08
2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 41 1.08 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 41 1.08
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 32 0.84 3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 36 39 1.08
4 Victoria Bach BU SO F 39 22 0.56 4 Megan Keller BC SO D 38 36 0.95
5 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 38 21 0.55 5 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 34 0.94
6 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 36 20 0.56 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 39 34 0.87
7 Theresa Knutson uc sO F 37 19 0.51 7 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 38 30 0.79
8 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 38 17 0.45 8 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 37 28 0.76
Sammy Davis BU FR F 39 17 0.44 9 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 38 27 0.71
10 Jonna Curtis UNH JR F 36 16 0.44 10 Lexi Bender BC SR D 38 26 0.68
11 5 Players Tied With 15 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 38 26 0.68
Victoria Bach BU SO F 39 26 0.67
Power Play Goals GP ¢ &pc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 12 0.32 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 9-18-27 0.71
2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 9 0.24 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 38 4-16-20 0.53
3 Christina Putigna PC FR F 36 8 0.22 3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 12-6-18 0.47
4 Amy Boucher UNH SO F 36 6 0.17 4 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 38 5-11-16 0.42
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 6 0.17 5 Lexi Romanchuk PC SR D 36 4-10-14 0.39
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 37 6 0.16 Cassidy Carels PC JR F 36 3-11-14 0.39
Taylor Willard UvM SO D 37 6 0.16 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 38 5-9-14 0.37
8 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 34 5 0.15 8 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 6-7-13 0.36
Jackie Pieper MC FR F 34 5 0.15 9 4 Players Tied With 12 Points
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 38 5 0.13
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 38 5 0.13
Shorthanded Goals GP G GePc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 5 0.14 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 8 0.21
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 39 5 0.13 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 8 0.21
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 3 0.08 3 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 37 6 0.16
4 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 36 2 0.06 4 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 36 5 0.14
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 39 2 0.05 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 38 5 0.13
6 17 Players Tied With 1 6 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 4 0.11
Victoria Bach BU SO F 39 4 0.10
8 10 Players Tied With 3
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 +63 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 36 5
2 Megan Keller BC SO D 38 +61 2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 4
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 38 +57 3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 36 2
4 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 36 +55 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 2
5 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 38 +53 5 9 Players Tied With 1
6 Andie Anastos BC JR F 38 +49
7 Lexi Bender BC SR D 38 +45
8 Kaliya Johnson BC SR D 38 +43
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 38 +43
10 Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 37 +42
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKksG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 36 69 1.92 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 563 249 .693
2 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 34 68 2.00 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 53 28 .654
3 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 36 67 1.86 3 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 346 221 .610
4 Paige Sorensen MC FR D 34 63 1.85 4 Andie Anastos BC JR F 228 153 .598
5 Jesssica Stott uc JR D 37 60 1.62 5 Jillian Langtry ME SR F 79 56 .585
6 Lauren Kelly NU SO D 35 56 1.60 6 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 136 102 .571
7 Caitlin Hewes uc SR D 34 55 1.62 7 Eve Boissonneault ME JR F 63 48 .568
8 Jenna Rheault UNH FR D 36 51 1.42 8 Emily Volpe MC FR F 134 103 .565
9 Meghan Martin MC FR D 33 49 1.48 9 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 256 200 .561
10 Sarah Steele BU JR D 39 48 1.23 10 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 186 146 .560



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 33 1918:44 37 1.16 33-0-0 13 632 .945
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 28 1646:13 59 2.15 20-7-1 3 670 .919
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 26 1607:13 61 2.28 12-12-2 3 972 .941
4 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 1797:24 79 2.64 9-20-2 5 927 .921
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 1424:36 66 2.78 10-14-1 1 555 .894
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 30 1671:13 81 2.91 17-8-2 2 809 .909
7 Madison Litchfield uvm JR 27 1523:07 74 2.92 6-16-3 0 674 .901
8 Madison Myers PC FR 27 1512:29 77 3.05 9-14-2 1 616 .889
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 28 1635:15 85 3.12 5-19-3 0 916 .915
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 33 1918:44 37 1.16 33-0-0 13 632 .945
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 26 1607:13 61 2.28 12-12-2 3 972 941
3 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 1797:24 79 2.64 9-20-2 5 927 .921
4 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 28 1646:13 59 2.15 20-7-1 3 670 .919
5 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 28 1635:15 85 3.12 5-19-3 0 916 .915
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 30 1671:13 81 2.91 17-8-2 2 809 .909
7 Madison Litchfield UvM JR 27 1523:07 74 2.92 6-16-3 0 674 .901
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 1424:36 66 2.78 10-14-1 1 555 .894
9 Madison Myers PC FR 27 1512:29 77 3.05 9-14-2 1 616 .889
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Elaine Chuli uc SR 26 37.4 972 1 Katie Burt BC SO 33 13
2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 28.1 927 2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 5
3 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 28 32.7 916 3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 26 3
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 30 27.0 809 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 28 3
5 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 27 25.0 674 5 Erin O'Neil BU SO 30 2
6 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 28 23.9 670 6 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 7 1
7 Katie Burt BC SO 33 19.2 632 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 10 1
8 Madison Myers PC FR 27 22.8 616 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 1
9 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 22.2 555 Madison Myers PC FR 27 1
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 13 245 318
11 Annie Belanger uc SO 11 27.3 300
12 Victoria Hanson BU JR 12 23.2 278
13 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 10 23.3 233
14 Sarah Foss NU JR 11 20.2 222
15 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 8 24.4 195
16 Sarah Bryant PC SR 7 22.9 160
17 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 4 33.5 134
18 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 7 14.4 101
Alanna Serviss PC JR 5 20.2 101
20 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 4 23.2 93




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 38 204 5.37 1 Boston College 38 45 1.18
Northeastern 37 162 4.38 2 Northeastern 37 89 2.41
Boston University 39 140 3.59 3 Connecticut 37 93 2.51
Connecticut 37 82 2.22 4 Maine 35 105 3.00 5 &5 ri 1 ]
New Hampshire 36 79 2.19 5 Boston University 39 119 3.05
Providence 36 72 2.00 6 New Hampshire 36 117 3.25 w
Maine 35 61 1.74 7 Vermont 37 121 327 i
Vermont 37 64 1.73 8 Merrimack 34 124 3.65
Merrimack 34 57 1.68 9 Providence 36 136 3.78
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 45/136 2 33.1 1 Boston College 111/121 6 91.7
2 Northeastern 27/127 2 21.3 2 Northeastern 117/139 7 84.2
3 Merrimack 21/109 2 19.3 3 Boston University 117/143 11 81.8
4 Boston University 24/130 2 18.5 4 Maine 112/137 3 81.8
5 New Hampshire 21/118 2 17.8 5 New Hampshire 88/109 0 80.7
6 Connecticut 22/127 3 17.3 6 Vermont 87/109 2 79.8
7 Providence 24/141 6 17.0 7 Providence 131/166 1 78.9
! 8 Vermont 16/109 4 14.7 8 Connecticut 101/128 1 78.9
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 9 Maine 12/126 3 9.5 9 Merrimack 63/93 3 677
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 36 364 10.1 1 Boston College 38 1666 43.8
2 Northeastern 37 348 9.4 2 Northeastern 37 1361 36.8
3 Boston University 39 339 8.7 3 Boston University 39 1293 33.2
4 Maine 35 302 8.6 4 New Hampshire 36 1129 31.4
5 Connecticut 37 280 7.6 5 Providence 36 986 27.4
6 Boston College 38 278 7.3 6 Maine 35 870 24.9 HUWBENEE
7 Vermont 37 264 7.1 7 Vermont 37 908 24.5
8 New Hampshire 36 232 6.4 8 Connecticut 37 813 22.0 el
9 Merrimack 34 200 5.9 9 Merrimack 34 689 20.3 L’Rﬁ“
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 69 69 65 1 204 1 Boston College 9 19 17 O 45
2 Northeastern 48 59 55 0 162 2 Northeastern 30 27 32 O 89
3 Boston University 48 46 46 O 140 3 Connecticut 28 31 34 O 93
4 Connecticut 26 23 30 3 82 4 Maine 30 37 37 1 105
5 New Hampshire 22 33 23 1 79 5 New Hampshire 30 36 49 2 117
6 Providence 20 22 30 O 72 6 Boston University 39 40 39 1 119
7 Vermont 20 16 28 O 64 7 Vermont 35 48 37 1 121
8 Maine 20 21 19 1 61 8 Merrimack 42 40 41 1 124
9 Merrimack 11 18 27 1 57 9 Providence 40 52 43 1 136
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 45 2 +43 10 6 -4 +39
2 Northeastern 27 2 +25 22 7 -15 +10
3 Boston University 24 2 +22 26 11 -15 +7
4 New Hampshire 21 2 +19 21 (o] -21 -2
5 Connecticut 22 3 +19 27 1 -26 -7
6 Merrimack 21 2 +19 30 3 -27 -8
Vermont 16 4 +12 22 2 -20 -8
8 Maine 12 3 +9 25 3 -22 -13
9 Providence 24 6 +18 35 1 -34 -16




Playoff Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Makenna Newkirk
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Alex Carpenter
Kenzie Kent
Rebecca Leslie
Leah Buress
Victoria Bach
Leah Lum
Heather Mottau
Dana Trivigno
Meghan Grieves
Tori Sullivan
Megan Keller
Alexis Crossley
Taylor Wenczkowski
Shelby Herrington
Brittany Berisoff
Paige Savage
Margaret Zimmer
Hayley Scamurra
Kristyn Capizzano
Lexi Bender

Kayla Tutino
Maddie Elia
Rebecca Russo

Leah Lum

Heather Mottau
Megan Keller

Alexis Crossley

Lexi Bender

Kate Friesen

Lexi Romanchuk
Ainsley MacMillan
Jordan Krause
Kayla Mee

Daria O'Neill

Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga
Alexis Woloschuk
17 Players Tied With

Makenna Newkirk
Taylor Wenczkowski
Kate Friesen
Cassidy MacPherson
Saana Valkama
Kayla Mee

Alyssa Gorecki
Daria O'Neill

Mary Grace Kelley
Nicole Arnold
Marie-Jo Pelletier
Maddie Hartman
Kasidy Anderson
Sammy Davis

Scoring

GP
NU SR F 3
BC FR F 4
BC SR F 4
NU SO F 3
BC SR F 4
BC so F 4
BU SO F 5
uc SR F 3
BU SO F 5
uc SO D 3
NU JR D 3
BC SR F 4
BC SR F 4
BC SO F 4
BC SO D 4
BU JR D 5
UNH FR F 2
NU SO F 3
uc SR F 3
NU JR F 3
uc SR F 3
NU JR F 3
BC JR F 4
BC SR D 4
BU SR F 5
BU JR F 5
BU SR F 5

G-A-P
5-3-8
3-5-8
3-4-7
1-5-6
3-3-6
2-4-6
4-2-6
3-2-5
2-3-5
1-3-4
0-4-4
2-2-4
2-2-4
1-3-4
0-4-4
1-3-4
2-1-3
3-0-3
2-1-3
1-2-3
0-3-3
0-3-3
3-0-3
0-3-3
3-0-3
1-2-3
0-3-3

Defenseman Scoring

GP
ucC SO D 3
NU JR D 3
BC SO D 4
BU JR D 5
BC SR D 4
PC FR D 2
PC SR D 2
NU SO D 3
NU SR D 3
ucC FR D 3
UVM FR D 3
BU SR D 5
BU SR D 5

G-A-P
1-3-4
0-4-4
0-4-4
1-3-4
0-3-3
2-0-2
1-1-2
2-0-2
1-1-2
0-2-2
0-2-2
1-1-2
0-2-2

1 Points

Freshman Scoring

GP
BC FR F 4
UNH FR F 2
PC FR D 2
PC FR F 2
UvVM FR F 3
uc FR D 3
UVM FR F 3
UvVM FR D 3
BU FR F 5
ME FR F 2
UNH FR D 2
NU FR D 3
NU FR F 3
BU FR F 5

G-A-P
3-5-8
2-1-3
2-0-2
0-2-2
2-0-2

PPG
2.67
2.00
1.75
2.00
50
50
20
67
00
33
33
00
00
00
00
80
50
00
00
00
00
00
0.75
0.75
0.60
0.60
0.60
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PPG
1.33
1.33
1.00
0.80
0.75
1.00
1.00
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.40
0.40

PPG
2.00
1.50
1.00
1.00
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.33
0.33
0.20

PIM
2/4
1/2
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
2/4
1/2
0/0
1/2
3/6

5/10
0/0
0/0
2/4
3/6
0/0
3/6
1/2
1/2
0/0
2/4
0/0
2/4
1/2
3/6
2/4

PIM
1/2
3/6
2/4
3/6
2/4
1/2
1/2
0/0
1/2
1/2
0/0
1/2
0/0

PIM
1/2
0/0
1/2
1/2
1/2
1/2
2/4
0/0
1/2
0/0
2/4
0/0
0/0
1/2
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+/-
+4
+2
+3
+4
+2
+2
+4
+4

+2
+3
+1
+5
+4
+5

-1
+1

+1
+2
+4
+3
+5
+6

+2
+4

+/-
+2
+3
+5
-1
+6
-2
-6
+2
+2
+2
-1
+5
-2

+/-
+2
+1
-2
-2
+2
+2

-1
+3

-2
+1
+1

-1



Playoff Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G PG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 3 5 1.67 1 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 3 5 1.67
2 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 5 4 0.80 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 4 5 1.25
3 Leah Buress UucC SR F 3 3 1.00 3 Heather Mottau NU JR D 3 4 1.33
Shelby Herrington NU SO F 3 3 1.00 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 4 4 1.00
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 4 3 0.75 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 4 4 1.00
Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 4 3 0.75 Megan Keller BC SO D 4 4 1.00
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 4 3 0.75 7 10 Players Tied With 3
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 4 3 0.75
Kayla Tutino BU SR F 5 3 0.60
10 10 Players Tied With 2
Power Play Goals GP G cpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 4 3 0.75 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 4 1-3-4 1.00
2 13 Players Tied With 1 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 4 0-4-4 1.00
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 4 3-0-3 0.75
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 4 1-2-3 0.75
5 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 3 1-1-2 0.67
Alexis Crossley BU JR D 5 0-2-2 0.40
Shorthanded Goals GP ¢ epc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Brooklyn Langlois ME SR D 2 1 0.50 1 12 Players Tied With 1
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 3 1 0.33
Victoria Bach BU SO F 5 1 0.20
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 5 1 0.20
Alexis Crossley BU JR D 5 1 0.20
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Lexi Bender BC SR D 4 +6 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 3 1
Grace Bizal BC FR D 4 +6
3 Meghan Grieves BC SR F 4 +5
Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 4 +5
Megan Keller BC SO D 4 +5
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga BU SR D 5 +5
7 9 Players Tied With +4



Playoff Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 4 239:56 5 1.25 4-0-0 1 81 .942
2 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 2 129:23 4 1.85 0-1-0 0 43 .915
3 Sarah Foss NU JR 1 60:00 2 2.00 1-0-0 0 33 .943
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 5 298:57 12 2.41 3-2-0 1 182 .938
5 Elaine Chuli uc SR 3 218:42 9 2.47 2-1-0 0 149 .943
6 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 2 117:13 6 3.07 1-1-0 0 49 .891
7 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 3 155:20 11 4.25 1-2-0 0 104 .904
8 Meghann Treacy ME SR 2 118:46 9 4.55 0-2-0 0 108 .923
9 Madison Myers PC FR 2 114:03 9 4.73 0-2-0 (o} 78 .897
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Elaine Chuli uc SR 3 218:42 9 2.47 2-1-0 (o} 149 .943
2 Sarah Foss NU JR 1 60:00 2 2.00 1-0-0 0 33 .943
3 Katie Burt BC SO 4 239:56 5 1.25 4-0-0 1 81 .942
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 5 298:57 12 2.41 3-2-0 1 182 .938
5 Meghann Treacy ME SR 2 118:46 9 4.55 0-2-0 0 108 .923
6 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 2 129:23 4 1.85 0-1-0 0 43 915
7 Madison Litchfield UvM JR 3 155:20 11 4.25 1-2-0 0 104 .904
8 Madison Myers PC FR 2 114:03 9 4.73 0-2-0 0 78 .897
9 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 2 117:13 6 3.07 1-1-0 0 49 .891
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Erin O'Neil BU SO 5 36.4 182 1 Katie Burt BC SO 4 1
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 3 49.7 149 Erin O'Neil BU SO 5 1
3 Meghann Treacy ME SR 2 54.0 108
4 Madison Litchfield UvVM JR 3 34.7 104
5 Katie Burt BC SO 4 20.2 81
6 Madison Myers PC FR 2 39.0 78
7 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 2 24.5 49
8 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 2 21.5 43
9 Sarah Foss NU JR 1 33.0 33
10 Kyra Smith UNH FR 1 14.0 14
11 Molly Depew UVM SO 1 8.0 8




Hockey East Playoff Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 4 19 4.75 1 Boston College 4 5 1.25
2 Northeastern 3 14 4.67 2 Boston University 5 13 2.60
3 Boston University 5 15 3.00 3 Northeastern 3 8 2.67
Connecticut 3 9 3.00 4 Connecticut 3 9 3.00
5 New Hampshire 2 5 2.50 5 New Hampshire 2 7 3.50
6 Providence 2 4 2.00 6 Vermont 3 11 3.67
7 Vermont 3 5 1.67 7 Maine 2 10 5.00
8 Maine 2 3 1.50 8 Providence 2 11 5.50
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK%
Boston College 6/13 1 46.2 1 Boston College 10/10 0 100.0
New Hampshire 2/10 0 20.0 2 Providence 7/8 (] 87.5
Northeastern 2/12 1 16.7 3 Vermont 6/7 0 85.7
Boston University 2/13 0 15.4 4 New Hampshire 11/13 0] 84.6
Connecticut 2/16 0 12.5 5 Boston University 14/17 3 82.4
Providence 1/8 1 12.5 6 Northeastern 9/11 1 81.8
Vermont 1/8 2 12.5 7 Connecticut 9/14 0 64.3
Maine 0/4 0 0.0 8 Maine 2/4 1 50.0
BOSTON UNIVERSITY PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
New Hampshire 2 26 13.0 1 New Hampshire 2 118 59.0
Providence 2 24 12.0 2 Boston College 4 206 51.5
Northeastern 3 34 11.3 3 Northeastern 3 146 48.7
Connecticut 3 28 9.3 4 Boston University 5 177 35.4
Boston University 5 40 8.0 5 Providence 2 61 30.5
Boston College 4 26 6.5 6 Vermont 3 90 30.0
Maine 2 12 6.0 7 Connecticut 3 86 28.7
Vermont 3 14 4.7 8 Maine 2 39 19.5 PH”WBEN”E
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD “r:i_ N
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total s b\
Boston College 6 6 7 - 19 1 Boston College 2 2 1 - 5
Boston University 4 6 5 - 15 2 New Hampshire 1 3 2 1 7
Northeastern 2 6 6 - 14 3 Northeastern 2 3 3 - 8
Connecticut 1 4 3 1 9 4 Connecticut 2 3 4 0 9
New Hampshire 1 2 2 0 5 5 Maine 3 4 3 - 10
Vermont 1 2 2 - 5 6 Providence 1 5 5 - 11
7 Providence 1 1 2 - 4 Vermont 3 4 4 - 11
8 Maine 2 1 0 - 3 8 Boston University 4 4 5 - 13
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 6 1 +5 [0] 0 (0] +5
2 Boston University 2 0] +2 3 3 0] +2
3 New Hampshire 2 0 +2 2 0 -2 0
Northeastern 2 1 +1 2 1 -1 0
5 Maine o] 0] 0] 2 1 -1 -1
Providence 1 1 0] 1 0 -1 -1
7 Vermont 1 2 -1 1 0 -1 -2
8 Connecticut 2 0 +2 5 0 -5 -3




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P  P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA

1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 36 49-34-83 2.31 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 2144:18 26 0.73
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 38 41-41-82 2.16 2 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 2282:28 34 0.89
3 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 38 32-41-73 1.92 3 Katie Burt Boston College SO 1918:44 37 1.16
4 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 37 32-35-67 1.81 4 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 1762:32 37 1.26
5 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 33 24-35-59 1.79 5 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 2030:50 46 1.36
6 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 36 20-39-59 1.64 6 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 1394:24 35 1.51
7 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 38 22-34-56 1.47 7 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 1655:34 44 1.59
8 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 36 28-24-52 1.44 8 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 1872:29 50 1.60
9 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 35 12-37-49 1.40 9 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 2067:59 58 1.68
10 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 38 24-25-49 1.29 10 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 1605:57 46 1.72
11 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 37 22-25-47 1.27 11 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 1543:05 48 1.87
Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 37 18-29-47 1.27 12 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 1931:20 65 2.02

13 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 38 12-36-48 1.26 13 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 1960:13 69 2.11
Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 38 21-27-48 1.26 14 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence FR 1152:05 41 2.14

15 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 39 15-34-49 1.26 15 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 1646:13 59 2.15
16 Dana Trivigno Boston College SR F 38 17-30-47 1.24 16 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 976:33 35 2.15
17 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 39 22-26-48 1.23 17 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 1336:18 48 2.16
18 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 17-22-39 1.22 18 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 1898:23 72 2.28
19 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 34 17-24-41 1.21 19 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 1607:13 61 2.28
20 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 36 22-20-42 1.17 20 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 1486:30 57 2.30
21 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 32 14-23-37 1.16 21 Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SO 903:04 35 2.33
22 Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 35 19-21-40 1.14 22 Jetta Rackleff RIT SR 889:09 35 2.36
23 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 37 14-28-42 1.14 23 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 1312:40 52 2.38
24 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 36 17-23-40 1.11 24 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 1045:20 43 247
25 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 32 12-23-35 1.09 25 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 1904:12 80 2.52
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Megan Keller Boston College SOD 38 12-36-48 1.26 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 641 26 .961
2 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 32 17-15-32 1.00 2 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 619 34 .948
3 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 38 5-28-33 0.87 3 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 630 35 .947
4 Mallory Souliotis Yale SOD 29 4-21-25 0.86 4 Katie Burt Boston College SO 632 37 .945
5 Jordan Krause Northeastern SRD 35 5-25-30 0.86 5 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 594 37 941
6 Lexi Bender Boston College SRD 38 6-26-32 0.84 6 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 735 46 .941
7 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 38 7-23-30 0.79 7 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 972 61 .941
8 Milica McMillen Minnesota SRD 35 9-18-27 0.77 8 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 1058 69 .939
9 Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SRD 38 10-19-29 0.76 9 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 725 48 .938
10 Megan Wolfe Minnesota JRD 37 5-21-26 0.70 10 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 873 58 .938
11 Toni Ann Miano Boston College SOD 38 8-18-26 0.68 11 Jetta Rackleff RIT SR 484 35 .933
12 Lee Stecklein Minnesota JRD 37 8-17-25 0.68 12 Melissa Black Union FR 1111 82 931
13 Ivana Bilic Bemidji State SRD 33 3-19-22 0.67 13 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 661 50 .930
Heather Mottau Northeastern JRD 33 4-18-22 0.67 14 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 606 46 .929

15 Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris FRD 38 7-18-25 0.66 15 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 531 44 923
16 Leah Lum Connecticut SO D 37 10-14-24 0.65 16 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 579 48 .923
17 Kali Flanagan Boston College SOD 38 6-18-24 0.63 17 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 947 80 .922
18 Dani Sadek Ohio State SOD 36 4-18-22 0.61 18 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 852 72 .922
19 Micah Hart Cornell FRD 30 1-17-18 0.60 19 Meghann Treacy Maine SR 927 79 921
20 Amy Schlagel New Hampshire SOD 36 9-12-21 0.58 20 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 649 57 919
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota F 35 12-37-49 1.40 1 Katie Burt Boston College SO 33-0-0 1.000
2 Makenna Newkirk Boston College F 38 21-27-48 1.26 2 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 32-3-1 .903
3 Karlie Lund Princeton F 32 17-22-39 1.22 3 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 30-2-5 .878
4 Rachael Smith Mercyhurst F 33 11-18-29 0.88 4 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 26-4-1 .855
5 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac F 37 16-16-32 0.86 5 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 26-4-5 .814
6 Bailey Larson Colgate F 38 10-22-32 0.84 6 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 11-2-3 .781
7 Christina Putigna Providence F 36 11-17-28 0.78 7 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 20-7-1 732
8 Loren Gabel Clarkson F 38 18-9-27 0.71 8 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 17-5-5 722
Jessie Eldridge Colgate F 38 9-18-27 0.71 9 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 18-7-2 .704

10 Julia Tylke St. Cloud State F 34 9-15-24 0.71 10 Erin O'Neil Boston University SO 17-8-2 .667
11 Shae Labbe Colgate F 38 11-15-26 0.68 11 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR  22-11-2 .657
12 Sammy Davis Boston University F 39 17-9-26  0.67 12 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 10-6-1 .618
13 Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris D 38 7-18-25 0.66 13 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 11-7-4 .591
14 Rhyen McGill Clarkson F 38 13-11-24 0.63 14 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 16-11-4 .581
Sarah Quaranta Robert Morris F 38 5-19-24  0.63 15 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 16-13-3 .547
Sam Cogan Wisconsin F 38 9-15-24 0.63 16 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 15-13-4 .531

17 Shannon Morris-Reade Lindenwood F 37 8-15-23 0.62 17 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 13-12-1 .519
18 Micah Hart Cornell D 30 1-17-18 0.60 18 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 12-12-2 .500
19 Maggie Lague Robert Morris D 38 2-20-22 0.58 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence FR 7-7-6 .500
20 Paige Voight Merrimack F 34 11-8-19 0.56 20 Kyra Smith New Hampshire FR 10-14-1 1420




National Category Leaders

Assists Per Game

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 36 49 1.36 1 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 36 39 1.08
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 38 41 1.08 2 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 38 41 1.08
3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 37 32 0.86 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 38 41 1.08
4 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 38 32 0.84 4 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 33 35 1.06
5 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 36 28 0.78 5 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 35 37 1.06
6 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 33 24 0.73 6 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 38 36 0.95
7 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JR F 34 24 0.71 7 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 37 35 0.95
8 Sydney Daniels Harvard JR F 31 21 0.68 8 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 36 34 0.94
9 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 38 24 0.63 9 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 38 34 0.89
10 Shara Jasper Lindenwood SR F 37 23 0.62 10 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 39 34 0.87
11 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 36 22 0.61 11 Dana Trivigno Boston College SR F 38 30 0.79
12 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 37 22 0.59 12 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 37 29 0.78
13 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 38 22 0.58 13 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 37 28 0.76
14 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 39 22 0.56 14 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SR D 38 28 0.74
15 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 36 20 0.56 15 Mallory Souliotis Yale SO D 29 21 0.72
16 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 38 21 0.55 16 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 32 23 0.72
17 Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 35 19 0.54 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 32 23 0.72
18 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 32 17 0.53 18 Jordan Krause Northeastern SR D 35 25 0.71

Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 17 0.53 19 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 38 27 0.71

20 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 33 17 0.52 Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin JR F 38 27 0.71

21 Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 37 19 0.51 21 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 34 24 0.71

Michela Cava Minnesota Duluth SR F 37 19 0.51 22 Kate Schipper Minnesota JR F 37 26 0.70

23 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 34 17 0.50 23 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 22 0.69

24 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 37 18 0.49 24 Lexi Bender Boston College SR D 38 26 0.68

25 Jess Brown Cornell SR F 27 13 0.48 Kenzie Kent Boston College SO F 38 26 0.68

Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson JR F 38 26 0.68

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 37 0.35 13 1 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FR F 37 8
2 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 38 0.32 12 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 38 8
3 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 38 0.24 9 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 38 8
4 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JR D 32 0.25 8 4 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 36 7

Christina Putigna Providence FR F 36 0.22 8 5 Jessica Sibley Syracuse JRF 36 6

6 Milica McMillen Minnesota SR D 35 0.20 7 Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 37 6
Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JR D 38 0.18 7 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 37 6

8 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 34 0.18 6 8 Stephanie Anderson Bemidji State SR F 31 5
Amy Boucher New Hampshire SO F 36 0.17 6 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 32 5
Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 36 0.17 6 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 5
Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 37 0.16 6 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 33 5
Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 37 0.16 6 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 34 5
Laura Bowman Penn State JR F 37 0.16 6 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 36 5
Taylor Willard Vermont SO D 37 0.16 6 Olivia Howe Clarkson SR F 37 5
15 14 Players Tied With 5 Kelly Mariani Clarkson FR F 37 5
Shara Jasper Lindenwood SR F 37 5

Kenzie Kent Boston College SO F 38 5

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SRF 36 0.14 5
Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 39 0.13 5

3 Kaitlin Doering Cornell JRF 31 0.10 3
Emily Janiga Mercyhurst SRF 31 0.10 3
Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 34 0.09 3
Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 38 0.08 3
Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 38 0.08 3

8 Hilary Lloyd Princeton JRF 28 0.07 2
Taylor Woods Cornell SRF 31 0.06 2
Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 33 0.06 2
Amy Menke North Dakota JRF 35 0.06 2
Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 36 0.06 2
Jess Paton RIT SRF 36 0.06 2
Olivia Howe Clarkson SRF 37 0.05 2
Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson JRF 38 0.05 2
Bailey Larson Colgate FRF 38 0.05 2
Rebecca Russo Boston University SRF 39 0.05 2




National Team Leaders

e HOCKEY

:

SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 38 204 5.37 1 Wisconsin 38 26 0.68
2 Minnesota 37 175 4.73 2 Quinnipiac 37 34 0.92
3 Northeastern 37 162 4.38 3 Boston College 38 45 1.18
4 Wisconsin 38 146 3.84 4 Minnesota 37 46 1.24
5 Clarkson 38 137 3.61 5 Clarkson 38 51 1.34
6 Boston University 39 140 3.59 6 Princeton 32 55 1.72
7 Quinnipiac 37 118 3.19 7 North Dakota 35 62 1.77
8 Princeton 32 100 3.12 8 Harvard 32 59 1.84
9 Colgate 38 109 2.87 9 Bemidji State 36 68 1.89
10 Robert Morris 38 108 2.84 10 Mercyhurst 34 68 2.00
11 Mercyhurst 34 92 2.71 11 Penn State 37 76 2.05
12 Syracuse 36 96 2.67 12 Syracuse 36 77 2.14
13 Yale 29 71 2.45 13 Colgate 38 86 2.26
14 St. Lawrence 38 93 2.45 14 Rensselaer 34 80 2.35
15 Harvard 32 78 2.44 15 Northeastern 37 89 2.41
16 Minnesota Duluth 37 90 2.43 16 Connecticut 37 93 2.51
17 Cornell 31 72 2.32 17 Robert Morris 38 97 2.55
18 North Dakota 35 79 2.26 18 St. Lawrence 38 98 2.58
19 Ohio State 36 80 2.22 19 Dartmouth 28 74 2.64
20 Connecticut 37 82 2.22 20 Lindenwood 37 102 2.76
21 New Hampshire 36 79 2.19 21 Cornell 31 87 2.81
22 Bemidji State 36 77 2.14 22 Minnesota Duluth 37 109 2.95
23 Providence 36 72 2.00 23 Maine 35 105 3.00
24 Rensselaer 34 62 1.82 RIT 36 108 3.00
25 Dartmouth 28 51 1.82 25 Boston University 39 119 3.05
26 St. Cloud State 35 63 1.80 26 Union 34 104 3.06
27 Penn State 37 65 1.76 27 Yale 29 94 3.24
28 Maine 35 61 1.74 28 New Hampshire 36 117 3.25
29 Lindenwood 37 64 1.73 29 Vermont 37 121 3.27
Vermont 37 64 1.73 30 St. Cloud State 35 115 3.29
31 Merrimack 34 57 1.68 31 Merrimack 34 124 3.65
32 Minnesota State 36 55 1.58 32 Ohio State 36 134 3.72
33 RIT 36 51 1.42 33 Providence 36 136 3.78
34 Brown 29 37 1.28 34 Minnesota State 36 137 3.81
35 Union 34 25 0.74 35 Brown 29 114 3.93
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 44/102 0 43.1 1 Wisconsin 104/110 7 945
2 Boston College 45/136 2 33.1 2 Quinnipiac 94/102 0 922
3 Quinnipiac 26/101 0 257 3 Princeton 104/113 2 92.0
4 Robert Morris 36/168 3 214 4 Boston College 111/121 6 91.7
5 Northeastern 27/127 2 213 5 Harvard 74/83 2 89.2
6 Colgate 25/118 2 21.2 6 Dartmouth 90/102 2 88.2
7 Wisconsin 27/129 0 20.9 7 Clarkson 110/125 4 88.0
8 Dartmouth 19/91 6 20.9 8 North Dakota 91/104 3 875
St. Cloud State 19/91 4 20.9 9 Mercyhurst 131/150 3 87.3
10 Clarkson 22/114 1 19.3 10 Syracuse 106/123 2 86.2
11 Merrimack 21/109 2 193 11 Robert Morris 138/161 5 85.7
12 St. Lawrence 20/108 1 18.5 12 Penn State 101/119 1 84.9
13 Boston University 24/130 2 185 13 St. Lawrence 88/104 1 84.6
14 New Hampshire 21/118 2 17.8 14 Lindenwood 114/135 1 84.4
15 Harvard 14/79 0 17.7 15 Northeastern 117/139 7 84.2
16 Ohio State 19/108 2 17.6 16 Minnesota 63/75 1 84.0
17 Connecticut 22/127 3 17.3 17 Colgate 110/133 3 827
18 North Dakota 14/81 2 17.3 18 Rensselaer 77/94 1 81.9
19 Providence 24/141 6 17.0 19 Boston University 117/143 11 81.8
20 Cornell 18/109 5 16.5 20 Maine 112/137 3 81.8
21 Bemidji State 16/97 2 16.5 21 Cornell 88/108 5 815
22 Yale 13/79 2 16.5 22 RIT 127/156 4 81.4
23 Mercyhurst 24/155 5 155 23 Bemidji State 74/91 1 81.3
24 Vermont 16/109 4 147 24 New Hampshire 88/109 0 80.7
25 Brown 17/117 6 145 25 Vermont 87/109 2 79.8
26 Princeton 19/132 2 14.4 26 Providence 131/166 1 78.9
27 Syracuse 21/147 3 14.3 27 Connecticut 101/128 1 78.9
28 Minnesota Duluth 15/108 1 13.9 28 Ohio State 109/139 1 784
29 Penn State 15/111 2 135 29 St. Cloud State 69/90 2 76.7
30 Lindenwood 14/114 2 123 30 Union 68/89 1 76.4
31 Minnesota State 12/100 7 12.0 31 Brown 80/107 0 748
32 RIT 15/157 5 9.6 32 Minnesota State 80/111 1 721
33 Maine 12/126 3 9.5 33 Yale 67/93 3 720
34 Rensselaer 11/130 1 8.5 34 Merrimack 63/93 3 67.7
35 Union 6/97 3 6.2 35 Minnesota Duluth 69/103 3 67.0

S HOCKEY






